

No. 12-1168

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN,  
JEAN ZARRELLA, GREGORY A. SMITH, ERIC CADIN,  
CYRIL SHEA, MARK BASHOUR, AND NANCY CLARK,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

MARTHA COAKLEY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

EDWARD C. DUMONT  
TODD C. ZUBLER  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

JASON D. HIRSCH  
COLIN REARDON  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING HALE AND  
DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

MARK L. RIENZI  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY  
OF AMERICA  
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW  
3600 John McCormack Road, NE  
Washington, DC 20064  
(202) 319-5140  
rienzi@law.edu

MICHAEL J. DEPRIMO  
778 Choate Avenue  
Hamden, CT 06518

PHILIP D. MORAN  
415 Lafayette Street  
Salem, MA 01970

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The Prior No-Approach Law .....	4
B. The Current Act .....	6
C. Effect Of The Act On Petitioners .....	9
D. Prior Proceedings .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE ACT IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER REGULATION .....	21
A. The Act Is Not Content- Or Viewpoint- Neutral .....	22
1. The Act applies only where abor- tions are performed .....	23
2. The Act exempts abortion-clinic speakers .....	27
3. The Attorney General’s “guidance” .....	32
B. The Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Existing laws, if used, would amply protect the State’s interests in public safety and clinic access .....	35
2. Excluding all speakers from public sidewalks near clinic entrances is not a narrowly tailored way to protect state interests .....	38
a. <i>Consensual conversations</i> .....	40
b. <i>Leafletting</i> .....	41
c. <i>Conversational distance</i> .....	43
3. The Act is impermissibly overbroad .....	44
C. The Act Does Not Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels Of Communication .....	46
1. The Act fails to leave open the alternative channels this Court relied on in <i>Hill</i> .....	47
2. The record in this case confirms the inadequacy of alternative channels for petitioners’ speech .....	49
D. The Act Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	52
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT <i>HILL</i> .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	44, 45, 55
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	52
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	55, 56
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....	53
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	24
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	52
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	28, 46, 51
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	26
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	45
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	40
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	28
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Texas Department of Insurance- Division of Workers' Compensation</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	39
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organizations</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	21
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	47
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 31, 50
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943) .....	43
<i>Kunz v. People of New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951) .....	35
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	46, 49
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	18, 36, 39
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	21
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 974 (2005) .....	5, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	41
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	38, 44, 47
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	46, 47, 51, 52
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	55
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities</i> <i>Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	32
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	53
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	25, 27, 29, 30, 54
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	24, 28
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	35, 39, 44
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University</i> <i>of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	29
<i>Ross v. Early</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Md. 2010) .....	56
<i>Schenk v. Pro-Choice Network of Western</i> <i>New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	39



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	40, 47
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U. S. 649 (1944).....	53
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	24
<i>Spingola v. Village of Granville</i> , 39 F. App'x 978 (6th Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	21, 55
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) .....	21, 40
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	22, 52
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	32, 34, 44, 45
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	56
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 248.....	36
§ 912.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. Gen. Laws.	
ch. 12, § 11H .....	36
ch. 265, § 13A.....	36
ch. 266, § 120E.....	24, 36
ch. 266, § 120E½.....	<i>passim</i>
ch. 268, § 3.....	36
ch. 272, § 53.....	36

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fallon, Richard H., Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	54, 55
Finer, Lawrence B., et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health 113 (2005), available at <a href="http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3711005.pdf">http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/journals/3711005.pdf</a> .....	11, 32
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 723 (2001).....	54
<i>Symposium</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001) .....	54
Volokh, Eugene, <i>The First Amendment and Related Statutes</i> (4th ed. 2011).....	55
